At the start of the year -15 -10  - -25
Depreciation according to plan for the year -5 -2  - -7
Translation differences for the year  - 1  - 1

-20 -11 - -31

RECOGNISED VALUE AT THE CLOSE OF THE YEAR 120 12 623 755

NOTE 17. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The Group 2015 2014
Earnings per share before dilution
Net profit for the period that is attributable to the Parent Company’s shareholders, SEK m 350.0 204.3
Average number of outstanding ordinary shares 33,906,410 33,906,410
EARNINGS PER SHARE BEFORE DILUTION, SEK PER SHARE 10.32 6.03

Earnings per share after dilution
Net profit for the period that is attributable to the Parent Company’s shareholders, SEK m 350 204
Net interest expenses on convertible debentures, SEK m 1.6 1.4
Adjusted profit, SEK m 351.5 205.7

Number of outstanding shares as per the closing day 33,906,410 33,906,410
Adjustment for assumed conversion of convertible debentures 851,074 851,074
Number of shares after dilution 34,757,484 34,757,484

EARNINGS PER SHARE AFTER DILUTION, SEK PER SHARE 10.11 5.92

ACTUAL NUMBER OF SHARES AT YEAR-END
   before dilution, shares 33,906,410 33,906,410
   after dilution, shares 34,757,484 34,757,484

2014
The Group
Accumulated acquisition values
At the start of the year 106 21 503 630
Acquisition of subsidiaries, see Note 5  -  - 19 19
Additions 21 0  - 21
Translation differences for the year  - 2 30 32

127 23 552 702

Accumulated depreciation according to plan
At the start of the year -10 -7  - -17
Depreciation according to plan for the year -5 -2  - -7
Translation differences for the year  - -1  - -1

-15 -10 - -25

RECOGNISED VALUE AT THE CLOSE OF THE YEAR 112 13 552 677

Balanced expenditure for development work
primarily comprises internally generated, capi-
talised costs for the development of checkouts.
Other intellectual property rights primarily consist
of patents. The depreciation of intangible assets
excluding goodwill is recognised in the income
statement over the estimated useful lives of the
assets. Depreciation commences from the date
the asset is available for use. Estimated useful
lives are reassessed every year. No impairment or
reversal of impairment has taken place.

The Group’s goodwill constitutes primarily syn-
ergy effects in product supply, staff, know-how,